furnishing or causing to be performed or furnished an emergency repair or service, notify the 
Manager and the City of the details and cost thereof.  Except in the case of an emergency, Sub-
Manager shall obtain Manager’s prior written approval for any unbudgeted expense that exceeds 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

(ii) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1.3 (e) (i) above, Sub- 

Manager’s obligations for repair and maintenance of any of the Managed Properties described 
in clause (i) above shall not include repair and maintenance of utilities located within the public